4 Own funds and capital ratios as at 31 December 2014 have been calculated without taking into account the net profit
for the year and the benefits of internal models (pre-validation of the AIRB models began at the end of January 2015).
5 Common Equity Tier 1 ratio ("CET1")- Fully Phased = calculated net of the portion of net profit realised during the year
that is attributable to equity. Fully Phased CET1 estimated according to the new Basel 3 regulations at January 2019.

31.12.2014 31.12.2013

   Non financial ratios

  Productivity ratios (in thousands of Euro)
  direct deposits per employee 3,983.71 3,995.58

loans and advances to customers per employee 3,788.47 3,969.51
assets managed per employee 1,121.71 975.66
assets administered per employee 1,310.60 1,292.96
core revenues per employee6 171.01 169.67
net interest and other banking income per employee 187.14 183.60
operating costs per employee 108.03 101.84

6 Core revenues = net interest income + net commission income.

Balance sheet as at 31 December 2014

(in thousands of Euro)

Assets 31.12.2014 31.12.2013
Pro-forma  Change  %

change

10. Cash and cash equivalents 306,329 340,095  (33,766) -9.93

20. Financial assets held for trading 1,035,358 1,100,227  (64,869) -5.90
30. Financial assets designated at fair value

through profit and loss 62,756 83,599  (20,843) -24.93

40. Financial assets available for sale 5,499,413 5,276,333  223,080 4.23

50. Financial assets held to maturity 2,213,497 1,207,868  1,005,629 83.26

60. Due from banks 1,743,446 1,735,695  7,751 0.45

70. Loans to customers 34,276,875 36,042,786  (1,765,911) -4.90

80. Hedging derivatives 33,660 1,896  31,764 --

100. Equity investments  1,379,467 1,360,601  18,866 1.39

110. Property, plant and equipment 453,707 468,272  (14,565) -3.11

120. Intangible assets 300,240 300,638  (398) -0.13

of which: goodwill 280,236 280,236  - -

130. Tax assets: 1,096,913 947,179  149,734 15.81

a) current 160,794 121,566  39,228 32.27

b) deferred 936,119 825,613  110,506 13.38

   b1) of which L. 214/2011 818,508 722,024  96,484 13.36

140. Non-current assets and disposal groups
classified for sale 2,817 2,817  - -

150. Other assets 757,843 781,819  (23,976) -3.07

Total assets  49,162,321  49,649,825  (487,504) -0.98

(in thousands of Euro)

Liabilities and shareholders’ equity 31.12.2014 31.12.2013
Pro-forma  Change  %

change

10. Due to banks  8,294,902 8,713,952  (419,050) -4.81

20. Due to customers  24,272,938 24,323,158  (50,220) -0.21

30. Debt securities in issue   8,374,185 7,935,511  438,674 5.53

40. Financial liabilities held for trading  247,604 211,945  35,659 16.82

50. Financial liabilities designated at fair
value through profit and loss  1,700,614 2,962,108  (1,261,494) -42.59

60. Hedging derivatives  9,114  35,793  (26,679) -74.54

80. Tax liabilities:  72,893 54,852  18,041 32.89

a) current  - 6,361  (6,361) -100.00

b) deferred  72,893 48,491  24,402 50.32

100. Other liabilities  1,132,669 1,196,645  (63,976) -5.35

110. Provision for termination indemnities  135,589 126,866  8,723 6.88

120. Provisions for risks and charges:  286,205 240,603  45,602 18.95

a) pensions and similar commitments  144,607 120,474  24,133 20.03

b) other provisions  141,598 120,129  21,469 17.87

130. Valuation reserves   66,500  29,695  36,805 123.94

160. Reserves  2,186,914 2,173,780  13,134 0.60

170. Share premium reserve  930,077 631,985  298,092 47.17

180. Share capital  1,443,925 1,006,374  437,551 43.48

190. Treasury shares   (7,257)  (7,270)  13 -0.18

200. Net profit (loss) for the period  15,449 13,828  1,621 11.72
Total liabilities and shareholders’
equity  49,162,321  49,649,825  (487,504) -0.98

Income statement as at 31 December 2014

(in thousands of Euro)

Voci  31.12.2014 31.12.2013
Pro-forma  Change  %

change

 10. Interest and similar income  1,462,141 1,588,500 (126,359) -7.95

20. Interest and similar expense  (528,902) (659,076) 130,174 -19.75

30. Net interest income 933,239 929,424 3,815 0.41

40. Commission income 555,254 565,537 (10,283) -1.82

50. Commission expense (40,328) (46,114) 5,786 -12.55

60. Net commission income 514,926 519,423 (4,497) -0.87

70. Dividends and similar income  46,627 48,793 (2,166) -4.44

80. Net trading income  15,741 44,323 (28,582) -64.49

90. Net hedging gains (losses) 895 (172) 1,067 -620.35

100. Gains (losses) on disposal or repurchase of:  104,965 136,847 (31,882) -23.30

a) loans  (29,862) (87) (29,775) --

b) financial assets available for sale 134,956 132,813 2,143 1.61

d) financial liabilities (129) 4,121 (4,250) -103.13
110. Net results on financial assets and liabilities

designated at fair value (16,468) (79,519) 63,051 -79.29

120. Net interest and other banking income 1,599,925 1,599,119 806 0.05

130. Net impairment adjustments to:  (673,577) (710,992) 37,415 -5.26

a) loans  (626,531) (625,804) (727) 0.12

b) financial assets available for sale (40,138) (56,454) 16,316 -28.90

d) other financial assets (6,908) (28,734) 21,826 -75.96

140. Net profit from financial activities 926,348 888,127 38,221 4.30

150. Administrative costs:  (965,984) (945,538) (20,446) 2.16

a) payroll  (507,779) (505,666) (2,113) 0.42

b) other administrative costs (458,205) (439,872) (18,333) 4.17

160. Net provisions for risks and charges (30,911) (18,548) (12,363) 66.65

170. Net adjustments to property, plant and equipment  (25,258) (24,632) (626) 2.54
180. Net adjustments to intangible assets (2,235) (2,014) (221) 10.97

190. Other operating charges/income 134,225 159,711 (25,486) -15.96

200. Operating costs (890,163) (831,021) (59,142) 7.12

210. Profit (loss) from equity investments (7,487) (11,514) 4,027 -34.97

240. Gains (losses) on disposal of investments (32) 76 (108) -142.11

250. Profit (loss) from current operations before tax  28,666 45,668 (17,002) -37.23

260. Income taxes on current operations (13,217) (31,840) 18,623 -58.49

270. Profit (loss) from current operations after tax 15,449 13,828 1,621 11.72

290. Net profit (loss) for the period 15,449 13,828 1,621 11.72

Pro-forma financial statements of the Parent

Company

Balance sheet as at 31 December 2013

   (in thousands of Euro)

Assets BPER BPRA BCAM BPMZ Merger
adjustments Total

10. Cash and cash equivalents  221,462 17,304 45,913 55,416 - 340,095
20. Financial assets held for
   trading 984,185 19,594 104,125 20,181 (27,858) 1,100,227
30. Financial assets designated at
   fair value through profit and
   loss 71,863 7,206 357 4,173 - 83,599

40. Financial assets available
   for sale 5,052,955 52,263 1,657 169,992 (534) 5,276,333

50. Financial assets held to
   maturity 1,207,868 - - - - 1,207,868

60. Due from banks 2,065,534 200,705 1,532,169 827,541 (2,890,254) 1,735,695

70. Loans to customers 28,892,720 2,022,651 2,536,673 2,590,742 - 36,042,786

80. Hedging derivatives 1,896 - - - - 1,896

100. Equity investments  2,273,729 - 110 - (913,238) 1,360,601
110. Property, plant and
   equipment 293,883 44,414 79,453 50,522 - 468,272

120. Intangible assets 198,498 135 292 37,367 64,346 300,638

   of which: goodwill 185,358 - - 30,532 64,346 280,236

130. Tax assets: 804,081 29,239 71,553 42,306 - 947,179

   a) current 105,622 2,867 6,633 6,444 - 121,566

   b) deferred 698,459 26,372 64,920 35,862 - 825,613

   b1) of which L. 214/2011 620,689 22,519 49,674 29,142 - 722,024

140. Non-current assets and
   disposal groups held for sale - 2,817 - - - 2,817

150. Other assets 615,875 34,672 75,303 63,569 (7,600) 781,819

TOTAL ASSETS 42,684,549  2,431,000 4,447,605 3,861,809 (3,775,138) 49,649,825

(in thousands of Euro)
Liabilities and shareholders’
equity BPER BPRA BCAM BPMZ Merger

adjustments Total

10. Due to banks 9,186,907 31,363 24,896 180,939 (710,153) 8,713,952

20. Due to customers 17,870,980 1,260,688 3,061,525 2,157,906 (27,941) 24,323,158

30. Debt securities in issue  7,914,375 479,256 711,437 952,207 (2,121,764) 7,935,511
40. Financial liabilities held for
   trading 211,778 426 530 724 (1,513) 211,945
50. Financial liabilities designated
   at fair  value through profit and
   loss 2,664,781 248,385 - 50,956 (2,014) 2,962,108

60. Hedging derivatives 35,793 - - - - 35,793

80. Tax liabilities: 40,367 2,266 2,262 9,956 1 54,852

   a) current - 719 1,340 4,301 1 6,361

   b) deferred 40,367 1,547 922 5,655 - 48,491

100. Other liabilities 945,783 82,090 105,992 87,305 (24,525) 1,196,645
110. Provision for termination
   indemnities 80,620 6,786 26,198 13,263 (1) 126,866
120. Provisions for risks and
   charges 194,158 8,556 20,414 17,474 1 240,603
   a) pensions and similar
   commitments 120,473 - - - 1 120,474

   b) other provisions 73,685 8,556 20,414 17,474 - 120,129

130. Valuation reserves  23,130 10,564 (6,355) 2,356 - 29,695

160. Reserves 1,910,297 148,127 162,438 177,874 (224,956) 2,173,780

170. Share premium reserve 624,156 95,577 242,351 52,372 (382,471) 631,985

180. Share capital 1,001,483 54,409 83,223 134,971 (267,712) 1,006,374

190. Treasury shares  (7,270) - - - - (7,270)
200. Net profit (loss) for the period (12,789) 2,507 12,694 23,506 (12,090) 13,828
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 42,684,549 2,431,000 4,447,605 3,861,809 (3,775,138) 49,649,825

Income statement as at 31 December 2013

(in thousands of Euro)

Income Statement BPER BPRA BCAM BPMZ Merger
adjustments  Total

10. Interest and similar income  1,267,385 97,017 153,482 145,115 (74,499) 1,588,500

20. Interest and similar expense  (611,714) (36,610) (42,966) (42,760) 74,974 (659,076)

30. Net interest income 655,671 60,407 110,516 102,355 475 929,424

40. Commission income 422,140 31,233 56,553 56,102 (491) 565,537

50. Commission expense (42,165) (1,284) (1,645) (1,508) 488 (46,114)

60. Net commission income 379,975 29,949 54,908 54,594 (3) 519,423

70. Dividends and similar income  59,521 406 50 39 (11,223) 48,793

80. Net trading income  36,791 734 6,021 785 (8) 44,323
90. Net hedging gains (losses) (172) - - - - (172)
100. Gains/losses on disposal or
   repurchase of:  136,412 426 - 9 - 136,847
   a) loans (97) - - 10 - (87)
   b) financial assets available
   for sale 132,387 426 - - - 132,813

   d) financial liabilities 4,122 - - (1) - 4,121
110. Net results on financial assets
   and liabilities designated at fair
   value (69,642) (7,759) 57 (1,316) (859) (79,519)

120. Net interest and other
   banking income 1,198,556 84,163 171,552 156,466 (11,618) 1,599,119
130. Net impairment adjustments
   to:  (630,924) (26,146) (30,765) (23,157) - (710,992)

   a) loans (549,580) (24,819) (29,185) (22,220) - (625,804)
   b) financial assets available
   for sale (56,416) (29) (9) - - (56,454)

   d) other financial assets (24,928) (1,298) (1,571) (937) - (28,734)
140. Net profit from financial
   activities 567,632 58,017 140,787 133,309 (11,618) 888,127

150. Administrative costs: (667,148) (57,032) (121,483) (102,621) 2,746 (945,538)

   a) payroll (347,368) (32,030) (68,056) (58,236) 24 (505,666)

   b) other administrative costs (319,780) (25,002) (53,427) (44,385) 2,722 (439,872)
160. Net provisions for risks and
   charges (8,270) (1,032) (7,912) (1,334) - (18,548)
170. Net adjustments to property,
   plant and equipment (15,762) (1,797) (2,530) (4,543) - (24,632)
180. Net adjustments to intangible
   assets (1,323) (31) (59) (601) - (2,014)
190. Other operating
   charges/income 120,568 7,827 15,484 19,050 (3,218) 159,711

200. Operating costs (571,935) (52,065) (116,500) (90,049) (472) (831,021)
210. Profit (loss) from equity
   investments (11,514) - - - - (11,514)
240. Gains (losses) on disposal of
   investments 42 8 25 1 - 76

250. Profit (loss) from current
   operations before tax (15,775) 5,960 24,312 43,261 (12,090) 45,668
260. Income taxes on current
   operations for the period 2,986 (3,453) (11,618) (19,755) - (31,840)
270. Profit (loss) from current
   operations after tax (12,789) 2,507 12,694 23,506 (12,090) 13,828
290. Net profit (loss) for the
   period (12,789) 2,507 12,694 23,506 (12,090) 13,828

	Prospetti ENG.pdf
	Consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2014
	Consolidated income statement as at 31 December 2014
	Reclassified consolidated income statement by quarter as at 31 December 2014